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subordinate taxing area or by levy of a service charge against the
users of such service within the area, or by any combination thereof.

See, 10.° WITHDRAWAL. Upon receipt of a petition signed by
ten percent of the qualified voters within the territory of the
subordinate service area requesting the withdrawal of the service
area from the provisions of this act, or pursuant to its own resolution,
the county board shall make arrangements for the holding of a
special election not less than 30 nor more than 90 days after receipt of
such a petition within the boundaries of the service area. The
question to be submitted and voted upon by the qualified voters
wi}hilrll the territory of the service area shall be phrased substantially
as follows:

“Shall the subordinate service area heretofore established
be withdrawn and the service or services of the county as
provided for such service area be discontinued?”’

If a majority of those voting on the question favor the withdraw-
al and discontinuance of such services, the service area shall be
deemed withdrawn and the services of the county shall be discontin-
ued upon certification of the vote by the county auditor. The county
auditor shall administer the election.

See, 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act takes effect when
approved by the county board of Carver county, and upon compliance
with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 18, 1971.

CHAPTER 385—H.F.No.2286
[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; establishing a contingency
fund and providing for the borrowing of money for emergencies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. RAMSEY COUNTY; CONTINGENCY FUND;
EMERGENCY BORROWING. The Ramsey county board of commis-
sioners may designate a contingent fund as part of the itemized
statement covering all county expenditures for each year. The hoard
may_ appropriate money from this fund for the purposes that it
considers in the best interests of the county.
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Sec. 2. EMERGENCY BORROWING. To meet a public emer-
gency affecting life, health, property or the public peace, and to the
extent that there are no available unappropriated revenues to meet
such emergencies, the board map[;‘, by unanimous vote, authorize the
issuance of emergency notes. These notes may be renewed from
time to time but the emergency notes and renewals of any fiscal year
shall be paid not later t%an the last day of the fiscal year next
succeeding that in which the emergency appropriation was made.
The issuance and payment of these notes is subject to the mill limits
on taxing power established by law for Ramsey county.

Sec. 3. TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS. The Ramsey
county board may during 1971 and thereafter by resolution transfer
part or all of any unencumbered appropriation balance or unappropri-
ated funds from one department, office or fund to another depart-
ment, office or fund.

Sec. 4. APPROVAL AND COMPLIANCE. This act shall take
effect upon its approval by the Ramsey county board of commission-
ers and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 18, 1971.

CHAPTER 386—H.F.No.2331
[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; providing for the commission-
er districts and membership; amending Special Laws 1891, Chapter
438, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legisiature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Special Laws 1891, Chapter 438, Section 1, is amend- .
ed to read:

Section 1. RAMSEY COUNTY; COMMISSIONER DIS-
TRICTS. That the commissioner districts of Ramsey county be and
the same are hereby declared to consist of the following territory:

villages of White Bear-and North-St—Paul_and shall-eleetone (1)
commissioner; Commissioner district number one (1) shall consist of
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